版本 Version: V4.0
©三友联众集团股份有限公司版权所有，本公司保留所有权利。
© SanYou United Media Group Co., LTD. All rights reserved
小型功率继电器
Miniature Power Relay
SM1P-系列
SM1P Series
◆ 特点 Features

© SanYou United Media Group Co., LTD. All rights reserved 3
订货标记 Ordering Information
型号命名规则 Nomenclature
SM -S -1 12 D M H 1 -F -XX
特殊参数
Special Parameter：
无-标准型，字母或数字-特殊要求，
Nil-Standard type；
Letters or Numbers-Special requirements
绝缘等级
Insulation System：
无-普通型( Nil-Standard)，
B-Class B F-Class F
触点材质
Contact Material：
无 Nil-AgNi，1-AgSnO2，2-AgNi+AgSnO2
3-AgNi 三复合动点(Form C)
3 - 3 Compound AgNi Contact (Form C)
4-AgSnO2 三复合动点(Form C)
4 - 3 Compound AgSnO2 Contact (Form C)
负载能力
Load capacity：
无 Nil-16A， 5mm 脚位 pin
H-12A， 5mm 脚位 pin
T-12A， 3.5mm 脚位 pin
触点形式 Contact Form： 无-Form C M-Form A
线圈功耗 Coil Power： D-0.4W
线圈规格
Coil Voltage（VDC）:
05，06，09，12，18，24，48，60, 110
触点组数
Number of Poles：
1-1 组(Pole)
封装形式
Protective Construction：
S-塑封式 （ Flux proofed）
SH-防水式（Sealed type washable）
基本型号
Type Designation：
SM
安规认证负载（注：更多详细的认证负载，参考安规证书）
Safety Approval Ratings (Note: More detail of approval ratings, please refer to the safety certification
认证类型 Approval CQC VDE UL/CUL
认证号码 File No. CQC10002049463 40031353 E190598
认证负载
Approved ratings
16A 250VAC
12A 250VAC
16A 250VAC
12A 250VAC
10A 250VAC
1Pole(16A)
16A 250VAC Resistive&G.P.;
20A 277VAC Resistive&G.P.
1HP, 480/240 VAC;
1/2 HP, 120 VAC
10 FLA /60 LRA, 240 VAC;
PilotDuty A300 360VA
1Pole(12A)
12A 250VAC Resistive&G.P.
10A 277VAC Resistive&G.P.
3/4HP, 3.5FLA, 480VAC;
1/2HP, 4.9FLA, 240VAC
1/3 HP, 120 VAC;
10 FLA /48 LRA, 240 VAC
PilotDuty A300 360VA, 120VAC
(1) 上述未注明温度的负载，均指环境温度为室温。
The above-mentioned unspecified temperature ratings, means that the ambient temperature is room temperature.
(2) 以上仅列出了该产品认证的部分负载，每个负载的详细测试条件不同，因此电寿命次数不一样。如需了解详细情况，请联系三友。
Only some typical ratings are listed above. Each rating’s test condition is different, so the electrical endurance will be
different. If more details are required, please contact us.
(3) 对于塑封式、防水式产品试验时，应打开外壳的透气孔。
For sealed type testing, please open the ventilation hole of case before test.
SM1P
©三友联众集团股份有限公司版权所有，本公司保留所有权利。
© SanYou United Media Group Co., LTD. All rights reserved 4
（1）塑封式不能在污染环境（含有 H2S、S02、N02、粉尘等污染物）中使用。
Plastic sealing type can not be used in polluted environment (containing H2S, S02, N02, dust and other pollutants)
（2）塑封式装入 PCB 焊接后，不能进行整体清洗或表面处理。
After the plastic seal product is loaded into PCB welding, the integrated cleaning or surface treatment can not be carried out.
（3）客户特殊要求（XX），由我司评估后，按特性符号标识。
Special requirements of customers (XX) shall be evaluated by our company and marked by characteristic symbols.
（4） SM-H/SM-T(12A), 无三复合触点规格。
No 3 compound contact specifications for SM-H/SM-T(12A).
外形尺寸、接线、安装孔位图 (单位:mm)
Outline Dimensions, Wiring Diagram, P.C. Board Layout (unit：mm)
1P 16A
5mm 脚位 Pin
1 C 1 A
1P 12A
5mm 脚位 Pin
1 C 1 A
未注尺寸公差
＜1mm：±0.2mm
1~5mm：±0.3mm
＞5mm：±0.4mm
注： 1、引出脚尺寸为预焊前尺寸
2、安装孔尺寸公差：±0.1mm
Unless otherwise specified：
If dimension ＜1mm, tolerance： ±0.2mm;
If dimension 1~5mm, tolerance： ±0.3mm;
If dimension ＞5mm, tolerance： ±0.4mm.
Note：1. Extended terminal dimension is dimension before soldering.
2. Tolerance of P.C.B. layout： ±0.1mm.
SM1P
©三友联众集团股份有限公司版权所有，本公司保留所有权利。
© SanYou United Media Group Co., LTD. All rights reserved 5
1P 12A
3.5mm 脚位 Pin